PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2786913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALPHATEC SPINE, INC.	03/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPINESPINE LLC	
Street Address:	765 E. 340 S. SUITE 204	
City:	AMERICAN FORK	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84003	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8152838	
PCT Number:	US2006005703	
Application Number:	11726278	
PCT Number:	US2007007014	
Application Number:	11953676	
PCT Number:	US2007087009	
Application Number:	11394260	
PCT Number:	US2006011344	
Application Number:	12187590	
PCT Number:	US2008072479	
Application Number:	13103646	
Application Number:	13732734	
Application Number:	12510573	
Application Number:	13418802	
Application Number:	13734996	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)566-0750

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 801-566-6633

Email: andrea.phillips@tnw.com

PATENT REFL: 032533 FRAME: 0514

502740317 REEL: 032533 FRAME: 0514

Correspondent Name: JASON R. JONES

 Address Line 1:
 8180 S. 700 E., SUITE 350

 Address Line 4:
 SANDY, UTAH 84070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3165-

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JASON R. JONES

SIGNATURE: /jasonrjones/

DATE SIGNED: 03/26/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif

source=Assignment1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 032533 FRAME: 0515

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WITH THIS ASSIGNMENT, AlpineSpine LLC, a Florida corporation, having a place of business at 765 E 340 S., Suite 204, American Fork, Utah 84003 ("Assignee") is entering into an agreement to transfer patent rights with Alphatec Spine, Inc., a California corporation with a principal place of business at 5818 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, California 92008 ("Assignor").

FOR GOOD AND SUFFICIENT CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, as the sole and lawful owner of an unencumbered 100% interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit C-1 (the "Assigned Patents"), hereby conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to the Assignee, including its successors or legal representatives, 100% interest in the right and title of the Assigned Patents, including the application(s); any progeny of the applications, such as continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications; any ensuing U.S. or foreign letters patent that may issue from the applications or its progeny; and any patents that may issue from reexamination or reissue proceedings of the ensuing U.S. or foreign letters patent, to the end of the full term of the patents.

Assignor covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents.

Alphatec Spine, Inc.

Name: Containing of Containing

Date: No. 100 CEC

PATENT REEL: 032533 FRAME: 0516

Exhibit C-1

Assigned Patents

TITLE	FILED	APP. SER. #	PUB./PAT.#	COUNTRY
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE SYSTEM AND	02/17/06	11/357,692	8,152,838	US
METHOD				
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE SYSTEM AND	02/18/06	PCT/US06/005703	WO/2006089145	PCT
METHOD				
ORTHOPEDIC PLATE SYSTEM AND	02/08/06	6735391.2	EP1848353	EP
METHOD			:	
CERVICAL POP RIVET LOCKING	03/21/07	11/726,278	2007/0225717	US
MECHANISM				
CERVICAL POP RIVET LOCKING	03/21/07	PCT/US07/007014	WO/2007109316	PCT
MECHANISM				
COMPLIANT CERVICAL SCREW LOCKING	12/10/07	11/953,676	2008/0161862	ÜS
MECHANISM				
COMPLIANT CERVICAL SCREW LOCKING	12/10/07	PCT/US07/087009	WO/2008073907	PCT
MECHANISM	<u> </u>			
	······	T	Ţ	1
ACTIVE COMPRESSION ORTHOPEDIC	03/30/06	11/394,260	7,993,380	US
PLATE SYSTEM AND METHOD	on Ind Inc	DOT (11000 (0130 A)	14/0/2006405124	ncT
ACTIVE COMPRESSION CERVICAL PLATE	03/31/06	PCT/US06/011344	WO/2006105124	PCT
ACTIVE COMPRESSION ORTHOPEDIC	03/31/06	06739861.0	EP1863413	EP
PLATE SYSTEM AND METHOD	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
LOCKING SCREW DRIVER HANDLE	08/07/08	12/187,590	7,938,044	US
LOCKING SCREW DRIVER HANDLE	08/07/08	PCT/U508/072479	WO/2009021115	PCT
LOCKING SCREW DRIVER HANDLE	08/07/08	08782668.1	EP2173522	EP
LOCKING SCREW DRIVER HANDLE	05/09/11	13/103,646	2011/0203422	US
LOCKING SCREW DRIVER HANDLE	01/02/13	13/732,734	2013/0139658	US
UNDERCUT SCREW FEATURE AND DRIVER	07/28/09	12/510,573	8,156,847	US
UNDERCUT SCREW FEATURE AND DRIVER	03/13/12	13/418,802	2012/0216658	US
UNDERCUT SCREW FEATURE AND DRIVER	01/06/13	13/734,996	N/A	US

PATENT REEL: 032533 FRAME: 0517 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each executed and delivered this Bill of Sale as of the day and year first written above.

ALPHATEC SPINE, INC.

Name:

Title: Chairman and CEO

ALPINE SPINE, LLC

By:

Name: Z

David Hawke

2